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Re: Call for Review, Hillside Permit 4395
Tentative Parcel Map 061679, 720 S. San Rafael Avenue

Dear Members of the City Council:

I reside at 787 S. San Rafael Avenue. I object to the proposed lot
split and residential construction authorized by the subject permit. The
Council should reverse the Hearing Officer’s action.

The proposed construction is inconsistent with the existing
architecture and character of our neighborhood. It would destroy valuable
vegetation and negatively impact the environmental quality of one of the
City’s most carefully balanced residential areas.

This is not the replacement of an existing structure. It is instead the
creation of a new homesite, which will of course have a significant impact on
the density of the immediate neighborhood. If the permit is denied, there
will be no significant restriction on the property owners’ enjoyment of their
existing residential property. The owners seek to profit from destruction of
environmental quality by creating an additional homesite on their property.
They should not be permitted to degrade the quality of the neighborhood in
pursuit of these development profits.

Sincerely,

SHB:mam

pc:  Mr. David Sinclair
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Reference: Lot Split at 720 South San Rafael
We are opposed to the referenced project for the fbllowing reasons:

1. The three story structure hovering over Hillside Terrace will radically _
change the character of our residential area.

2. The removal of 2250 cubic yards of soil from the property will have a
major impact on the natural drainage.

Our property at 625 Hillside Terrace, the second lot to the north of the
subject lot, has a similar slope and native tree population. During the recent
rainy season, four of our large, hundred year old Oak trees were uprooted
due to the water soaked soil. Our driveway is wet from running water for
weeks after a heavy rain. Water runs from under ground through the paving
stones.

3. Hillside Terrace will be impassable for significant periods of time due to
parked cars and heavy truck traffic during construction.

Smcerely, ; i
WXMZM"/

Tom and Norma Larter
625 Hillside Terrace
Pasadena, CA 91105
626 441 1421
t.larter@worldnet.att.net
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RE: Lot Split, Tree Removal And House Development ils w m
720 South San Rafael, Pasadena 91105 = O

Dear Members of the City Council:

As you can imagine there has been a great deal of discussion in our
neighborhood about the proposed lot split and development at 720 South San
Rafael. Many residents from the three surrounding streets—San Rafael, Hillside
Terrace, and Rockwood—are strongly opposed to the project.

The proposed lot split is a steep hillside, on a very narrow street. No level
area on which to build currently exists. Thus, the proposal requires a vast
excavation, gouging the hillside immediately above our house and the homes of
our neighbors.

Worse, the applicants have failed to provide any data reflecting the
condition of the hillside following this past year's record rainfall. Moreover, the
data they do provide is flawed—it discusses a two-story structure rather than the
three-story structure actually proposed.

We understand that the City Council has spent a lot of time working with
community members to draft the Hillside Ordinance. It is clear that this proposed
development violates the spirit of the Hillside Ordinance. In particular, the
enormous amount of excavation required (up to 450 truckloads of dirt will be
removed), the massive structure (measuring seventy feet along the street,
towering thirty-six feet above the sidewalk level, and hulking a mere twenty-five
feet back from the sidewalk), the view lines, and the sudden decrease in our
privacy are very real issues to ourselves and our neighbors.

The Council drafted the Hillside Ordinance to maintain the character and
uniqueness of hillside neighborhoods, permitting only responsible development
that complies with the Ordinance’s goals. The vast excavation and construction



contemplated by this proposal flies in the face of those goals. Once the
applicants have removed the 450 truckloads of hillside they plan to obliterate,
the hill will be changed forever. The lot split and development on this parcel

should be denied.

We and our neighbors are deeply concerned about the applicants’ own
report in June of 2004 noting that each soil sample removed was “moist"”.
Undoubtedly, those results are due to the “notorious” underground springs that
lace this neighborhood, but were strangely omitted from the report. ( You may
already be aware that a pool slipped into a neighbor's home following rains a
few years ago; that pool is almost exactly parallel across the hillside to this
particular property.) With all of the recent attention to the homes that slipped in
Laguna Beach—homes which had been stable for 30 years—we should ALL be
concerned about the stability of the ground in our area.

The file contains a document with many calculations ostensibly supporting
the applicants’ proposal but which is based on a 2004 request to put a TWO-
story home on the property. No study has been conducted since the applicants
changed their proposal to a THREE-story structure. All of the calculations on file
are therefore incorrect and inapplicable to this three-story development. This
reason alone requires the denial of this proposal.

You are well aware of concerns in other residential areas about three-
story structures. This concern is not unique to our neighborhood but rather
reflects the vision of others in Pasadena as to how to maintain the architectural
integrity and character of a neighborhood.

Given the steep slope of the property, the removal of the 450 truckloads
of hillside, the very narrow street (Hillside Terrace), the hanging utility lines where
large equipment could get snarled, the potential for heavy vehicles and
equipment to damage an aging infrastructure in the street, and the ever-present
danger of slippage caused by underground springs, this project is simply not
appropriate for this lot. We urge the City Council to abide by the Hillside
Ordinance provisions and to deny the lot split and the development of the
proposed house on this steep slope.

SRl %Mk .
728 Hillside Terrace
Pasadena, CA 21105
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Hillside Permit 4395; Tentative Parcel Map 061676; Tree Removal Permit
720 So. San Rafael

Applicants: Christopher and Lois Madison

Dear Council Members:

Our office represents Charles and Carolyn Miller, the residents and owners of the
property located at 655 Hillside Terrace. The Millers' property is adjacent to the development
which is the subject of the Applications for Hillside Permit, Lot Split and Tree Removal Permit

submitted by Christopher and Lois Madison regarding their property at 720 Hillside Terrace (the
"Property").

Over the objections of our client and other neighboring property owners, on August 3,
2005 the City's Hearing Officer approved the subject Applications. Our clients filed an appeal.
We understand that, subsequent to the filing of that appeal, City Council granted a request for a
"Call Up for Review" the Hearing on which is scheduled for September 26, 2005. This letter
(original and six copies) is submitted in opposition to the Applications and request is hereby

made that City Council reverse the decision of the Hearing Officer and disapprove the
Applications.

It is our view that the Hearing Officer failed to properly consider and evaluate risks,
concerns and impacts of the proposed project described in the subject Applications.

The Property which is the subject of the Applications is steeply sloped and contains

heavy vegetation. The soil conditions are questionable, at best. The geotechnical report
submitted in support of the project is incomplete and inadequate and points out the precarious
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status of the soils at the Property. It ignores the fact that there are active permanent and seasonal
natural springs in the area, fails to comment upon the fact that each excavation area was marked
as "moist" notwithstanding that the excavations occurred in June 2004, long before this past
winter's rains. Moreover, it contemplates a 2 story structure while the Applicants have proposed
a 3 story building.

The proposed project contrasts with existing and long-standing conditions. Among other
things, the project calls for massive removal of trees and vegetation and excavation of a large
cavern in the hillside into which Applicants intend to "shoehorn" a structure. In place of the
vegetation and soil, a mammoth modern architectural structure with a face 70' long and 35 — 36'
high will be erected a mere 25' from the Property line. While the project calls for removal of a
significant amount of vegetation (in which many live trees appear to be designated as being
"dead" so as to expand the number of trees to be removed), the proposal fails to provide for
replacement vegetation to provide screening from the street and neighboring properties.

A significant number of risks render the Property inappropriate for subdivision and
development and do not support the required findings for approval of a subdivision (including
but not limited to findings 7 and 10 — 15), a hillside development permit (including but not
limited to findings 4 - 8) and a private tree removal permit (finding 9).

1. The project proposes a massive 3-story structure looming over a narrow tree-lined
street. The building will tower 35 — 36 feet above the existing sidewalk elevation,
a mere 25 feet from the property line. Such a project does not promote the
Hillside Ordinance's objectives of preserving and protecting views to and from the
hillside area and maintaining the identity, image and environmental quality of the
City and the surrounding neighborhood (Zoning Code §17.29.010.A).

2. The proposed new structure is not compatible with existing architecture and
character of the neighborhood as required by Zoning Code section 17.29.060.C.
The architectural style of the proposed structure, and its location and massing are
simply not compatible with the existing architecture and character of the
surrounding neighborhood or with the hillside environment. The excessive
massing and bulkiness of the proposed 3 story structure does not conform with the
Hillside Ordinance's requirement of minimizing the apparent size of exterior wall
surfaces visible from offsite through use of single story elements, stepbacks,
landscaping and other means of horizontal and vertical articulation to create a
change in shadow lines and to break up massive forms (See §17.29.060.C. 1). The
light color proposed in the artist's renderings runs afoul of the color and materials
requirements of Zoning Code section 17.29.060.C.4, which urges use of darker
colors and tones.

DRP\99999\52P901!.DOC [236781.1]




Mr. Denver Miller

Qe

ntam
SCPWCILIU

Page 3

her 20 2005

Vil oVUy &

v

Removal of trees and vegetation and excavation of 2,250 cubic yards of soil does
not achieve the Hillside Ordinance's objective of maintaining environmental
equilibrium, native vegetation, geology, slopes and drainage patters (See
§17.29.010.B).

The geotechnical report submitted with the Application is incomplete and
inadequate. It reveals that the bedrock is "Poorly Bedded," "Moderately
Weathered." As noted above, each sample location lists the soils as moist,
notwithstanding that the inspection was conducted in June 2004, before the rains
of the past winter season. The report studies the effects of a 2-story structure
although Applicants intend to construct a 3-story building. A geotechnical
evaluation (see Review of Soils Report prepared by SASSAN Geosciences, Inc.,
dated August 23, 2005, attached hereto as Exhibit "A") of the Report submitted in
support of the Applications reveals that the Report is incomplete and fails to meet
the minimum requirements of and industry standards for such a report.

The proposed project will overburden the existing antiquated and dilapidated
sewer and electrical services. The project only increases the risks to a fragile
infrastructure and does not serve to meet the Hillside Ordinance's objective of
minimizing the City's cost of having to install a new public infrastructure and

costs to replace and maintain the existing public infrastructure (See
§17.29.010.D).

Replacement trees only benefit the residents of Applicants' existing residence and
the new residence on the proposed new lot. By far the most substantial number of
new trees to be planted serve only to provide a screen between the existing and
proposed new structure. Those trees do not provide appropriate vegetation
screening of the proposed structure from neighbors' properties or the public street
and sidewalk (See §17.29.050.C.2).

Excavating massive amounts of soil (2,250 cubic yards) from the hillside in an
attempt to "shoehorn" a structure onto a lot that is simply not well suited for such
development does not achieve the Hillside Ordinance's objective of avoiding
residential densities that require extensive grading (See §17.29.010.1). Zoning
Code section 17.29.050 requires that any proposed structure be located in a
manner as to be the least visually prominent and the most geologically stable.

The neighborhood where the Property is located has few and very limited
resources and little or no environmental carrying capacity for new development
such as the one proposed. The Hillside Ordinance states that its purpose is to
ensure that development be concentrated in areas with the greatest environmental
carrying capacity and be limited in areas such as the neighborhood in which the
Property is located (See §17.29.010.H).
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Construction work will require between 280 and 450 round trips for standard size
dump trucks to remove 2,250 cubic yards of soil. The heavy dump truck traffic is
in addition to the heavy excavation and other equipment and machinery needed
for the proposed project, workers' parking, and other construction related uses, all
on a very narrow tree-lined residential street, which has room for parking only on
one side (adjacent to neighbors' residences on the opposite side of the proposed
project). While there will be no impact upon the Applicants' existing residence,
the negative impact on neighbors' access to their homes and parking and the
physical impact on road conditions will be substantial if not overwhelming.

A visual analysis establishing compliance, as required under Zoning Code section
17.29.080.C.5, was not provided by the Applicants. Under section 17.29.050.C.1,
no part of a proposed structure shall appear silhouetted against the sky above the
nearest ridgeline when viewed from a public street or park. The renderings by
Applicants either do not show the ridgeline or confirm that, in fact, the massive
cast facing walls are significantly silhouetted high above the ridgeline. Using the
Applicants' own measurements and scale, the structure, as proposed, would need
to be approximately 50 feet from the Property line, increasing the excavation
requirements exponentially. At that, the structure would effectively be buried in
the cavern created by the necessary excavation. Existing vegetation that partially
impacts the existing view of the ridgeline from the public street and sidewalk is
being removed and replaced with a massive, bulky structure. Although
Applicants assert that the skyline cannot be seen through the existing vegetation,
they failed to recognize that substantial amounts of that vegetation are being
removed and being replaced with the looming structure. Applicants' argument
ignores the language and spirit of the Zoning Code.

Applicants' landscaping plan falls short of the requirement that existing vegetation
be used for screening and new additional native plant material be installed to
augment existing vegetation (See §17.29.050.C.2). In contrast, the proposed
building will be allowed to stick out like the proverbial "sore thumb," while
vegetation to screen the Applicants' existing home from the new structure will be
extensive.

There is simply no support for a finding that the design location and size of the proposed
structure are compatible with existing development on adjacent lots in terms of aesthetics,
character scale and view protection (See §18.29.080.F.1). Given the cumulative effect of all of
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the foregoing and the significant risks that the project poses, the Hearing Officer's approval of
the Permit Applications should be reversed and approval denied.

Very truly yours,
/
¢ Robert Pelch
oHAHN & HAHN LLP
DRP:rac
Enclosure

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Charles Miller (w/encl.)
Mr. David Sinclair (w/encl. — via messenger)
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